

No. 10-277

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, EDITH ARANA,
KAREN WILLAMSON, DEBORAH GUNTER, CHRISTNE
KWAPNOSKI, CLEO PAGE, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SOCIETY
FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
AND HR POLICY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES M. HARRIS
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-7200

* Counsel of Record

CAMILLE A. OLSON *
RICHARD B. LAPP
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
131 S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 460-5000
colson@seyfarth.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. INDIVIDUALIZED, DISCRETIONARY PERSONNEL DECISIONS MADE AGAINST THE BACKDROP OF A COMPANY-WIDE DIVERSITY POLICY ARE NOT INHERENTLY DISCRIMI- NATORY, BUT REFLECT SOUND HUMAN RESOURCES PRACTICES.....	8
A. As This Court And The Human Re- sources Literature Have Recognized, Individualized Personnel Decisions Are Not Inherently Discriminatory	8
B. Organization-Wide Diversity Policies Play A Key Role In Creating And Reinforcing A Culture Of Inclusion	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	18
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	18
<i>Denney v. City of Albany</i> , 247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	5, 16
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>EEOC v. Black Gaming LLC and Casa Blanca Resort & Casino</i> , Case No. 2:10-cv-02216 (D. Nev. 12/21/10)	20
<i>EEOC v. Crothall Healthcare</i> , Case No. 4:10 CV 1221 (E.D. Ark. 12/23/10)	20
<i>EEOC v. Haven Manor</i> , Case No. 4:10-CV-03108 (D. Neb. 12/28/10)	21
<i>EEOC v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , Case No. 10 cv 364 (W.D. Wisc. 12/21/10)	20
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	9, 11
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Assoc.</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martel v. Cnty of Los Angeles</i> , 56 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 1995) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 944 (1995)	9
<i>Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132, 139 (2005).....	10
<i>Sperling v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> 924 F. Supp. 1346 (D.N.J. 1996)	9
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	8, 17
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(f).....	20
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ronald L. Adler & Tom Coleman, <i>Job Performance Management Profile: Ex- ample Audit of HR Function</i> , SHRM White Paper, 4/1/99 at 5	13
James T. Austin & Peter Villanova, <i>The Criterion Problem: 1917-1992</i> , 77 J. Applied Psychol. 836 (1992)	11
Susan Bissom-Ramp, <i>An Ounce of Preven- tion Is a Poor Substitute for a Pound of Cure: Confronting the Developing Juris- prudence of Education and Prevention in Employment Discrimination Law</i> , 22 Berk. J. Emp. & Lab. L. 1 (2001)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Peter L. Bye, <i>Realizing Full Potential of Diversity and Inclusion As a Core Business Strategy</i> , SHRM White Paper, 6/1/07	21
Frank Dobbin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Diversity Management in Corporate America, 6 Contexts (2007)</i>	21
EEOC “Best Practices for Employers and Human Resources/EEO Professionals.” Available at www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/initiatives/e-race/bestpracticesemployers.cfm?renderforprint=1	12, 13, 19
EEOC “Best Practices: How to Prevent Race and Color Discrimination.” Available at www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/initiatives/e-race/bestpracticesemployers.com	20
<i>Encyclopedia of Business and Finance</i> (Gale Publishing, 2d ed. 2006)	12, 14
Robert L. Greene, <i>Effective Performance Appraisal: A Global Perspective</i> , SHRM White Paper 4/1/05	12
Alexandra Kalev <i>et al.</i> , <i>Best Practices or Best Guesses? Assessing the Efficacy of Corporate Affirmative Action and Diversity Policy</i> , 71 <i>American Soc. Rev.</i> 589 (2006).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ziva Kunda & Steven J. Spender, <i>When Do Stereotypes Come to Mind and When Do They Color Judgment? A Goal-Based Theoretical Framework for Stereotype Activation and Application</i> , 129 Psychol. Bull. 522 (2003).....	22
Frank J. Landy, <i>Stereotypes, Bias, and Personnel Decisions: Strange and Stranger, 1 Industrial & Org'l Psychol.: Perspectives on Sci. & Practices</i> , 379, 3832 (2008).....	22
Jennifer S. Lerner & Philip E. Tetlock, <i>Accounting for the Effects of Accountability</i> , 125 Psychol. Bull. 255 (1999).....	21
Kevin Oakes. "Six Steps to Improve Diversity Initiatives," Diversity Magazine (Sept. 17, 2008), available at http://www.diversityexecutive.com/article.php?article=241	21
Roger Parloff, <i>The War Over Unconscious Bias</i> , 156 Fortune 90 (Oct. 15, 2007)	6
Society for Human Resource Management, <i>Managing Employee Performance, SHRM Research Article 6/15/09</i>	13
Society for Human Resource Management, "2000 Performance Management Survey" available at http://www.personneldecisions.com.sg/learning/pdfs/research_PerfMgmt.pdf	9, 12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Society for Human Resource Management, <i>Weekly Online Survey: March 15, 2005</i>	14, 15
Society for Human Resource Management, <i>Workplace Diversity Practices: How Has Diversity and Inclusion Changed Over Time? A Comparative Examination: 2010 and 2005</i>	22
Jeffrey R. Spence & Lisa M. Keeping, <i>The Impact of Non-performance Information on Ratings of Job Performance: A Policy- capturing Approach</i> , 31 <i>J. Org'l Behav.</i> 587 (2010).....	11
Philip E. Tetlock & Gregory Mitchell, <i>Im- plicit Bias and Accountability Systems: What Must Organizations Do to Prevent Discrimination?</i> 29 <i>Res. Org'l Behv.</i> 3 (2009).....	21
Warren Thorngate <i>et al.</i> , <i>Judging Merit</i> (Psychology Press 2009)	12
Barbara D. Underwood, <i>Law and the Crystal Ball: Predicting Behavior with Statistical Inference and Individualized Judgment</i> , 88 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1408 (1978)	10, 11
